
 

 

RESOLUTION NO. _______ (N.C.S.) 

 

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE ALISAL SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL 

PROJECT, CIP NO. 9360 FOR MAINTENANCE AND RESPONSIBILITY 

 

WHEREAS, in efforts to improve the safety and comfort of an existing pedestrian 

facility, a marked midblock crosswalk on Williams Road a Pedestrian Hybrid Beacon (PHB) 

was installed; and 

 

WHEREAS, on October 24, 2023, City Council awarded the Alisal Safe Routes to 

School Project, CIP No. 9360, to FBD Vanguard Construction, Inc. in the amount of 

$855,820.00; and 

 

WHEREAS, construction was deemed substantially complete on March 3, 2025; and 

 

WHEREAS, the contractor has completed all outstanding punch list items and the 

project has been deemed complete and the construction methods and materials met the project 

plan and specifications requirements; and 

 

WHEREAS, the project included the installation of street trees and the plant 

establishment period of 180 days ended on August 2, 2025; and 

 

WHEREAS, a total of three contract change orders were issued during the project 

resulting in a decrease of total cost to $842,928.55; and 

 

WHEREAS, the project was funded by Active Transportation Program grant funds; 

and  

 

WHEREAS, the project was determined to be exempt from the California 

Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15301(c), Class I. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Salinas City Council accepts the 

Alisal Safe Routes to School Project, CIP No. 9360 for maintenance and responsibility. 

 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 12th day of August 2025 by the following vote: 

 

AYES: 

 

NOES: 

 

ABSENT: 

 

ABSTAIN: 



 

 

 

APPROVED: 

 

_________________________________ 

         Dennis Donohue, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

 

 

_________________________ 

Patricia M. Barajas, City Clerk 


